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	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$49,864,498
	
	$45,391,962
	
	117.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($1,448,169)
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	($2,903,528)
	
	$142,591
	
	(12.0) 
	
	1.0

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$45,513,000
	
	$45,535,000
	
	105.0
	
	1.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	(8.7%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	(5.8%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Permitting Fees, General Fund



DESCRIPTION

The Planning and Permitting appropriation unit within the Permitting Division of the Department of Local Services is responsible for reviewing, approving, and inspecting land use and construction projects. This group is responsible for providing customer assistance and public information regarding permitting, application intake review, review of development proposals for compliance with King County Code, construction and site inspections, and critical areas monitoring. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

Substantive changes in the Executive's proposed 2026-2027 budget include:

· TLT and $454,000 for support on the 2029 midpoint Comprehensive Plan update. This position would be targeted to the Climate Change Element requirements added to the Growth Management Act. This position is funded by the General Fund.

· Reduction in force of 8.0 FTEs, plus a labor contra to hold an additional 3.0 FTEs vacant through the biennium. The total cost savings is estimated at $4.3 million. This is proposed due to lower permit application volume projected during the biennium.
· The positions proposed to be eliminated include two plans examiners, four engineers, one planner, and one records management specialist.
· The positions proposed to be left vacant for the biennium include one business systems manager, one engineer, and one planner.

· $1.2 million for a new technology project to replace the County's permit tracking software and online permit application tools (CIP #1150821).  Supporting material indicates that the project would replace five separate but integrated permitting-related systems, cloud hosted by five different vendors, with a single system that provides online permitting functionality without multiple, inter-system integrations. Today, the existing permitting software in use by the County requires the public to navigate four or five separate online permitting systems to submit, pay for, and obtain permits.  Replacing these disparate systems with a single system will "reduce wasted staff time, errors, and processing delays, and improve workload management and accuracy of project status information and performance reporting…."  The requested appropriation would support the configuration and implementation of a replacement permit tracking software.  The supporting materials also note that updates to the state laws regarding permit processing timelines and performance reporting are not easily met with the existing software.

This project would be funded through a permit fee surcharge for the biennium.  Executive staff note that no vendor has yet been chosen, but that staff "believes that there are solutions available within this price range that will meet the organization’s needs." No contingency is included in the appropriation request, Executive staff state that, to control costs, "KCIT, PSB, and DLS will be closely monitoring this project and the risk of cost overruns through consistent check-ins with project managers, spending dashboards, and leadership involvement. In addition, DLS in its selection of a system must prioritize solutions that it can afford and still meet customer needs." The Division has not yet procured a vendor, and does not have a project completion date. 

There were two agency proposals not funded in the Executive's recommended budget that may be of interest to Council. This includes 6.0 FTEs and $2.7 million to support implementation of a monitoring and adaptive management program associated with the critical areas ordinance, and 1.0 TLT and $455,000 to support the update to the Clean Water Healthy Habitat Strategic Plan. Executive staff state that "[w]ithout funding, Permitting will be unable to contribute to these efforts. The lead agencies for these efforts will need to assess the impacts on their respective project schedules and deliverables."

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – PERMIT FEE INCREASE

The Executive has proposed changes to the permit fees (accompanying legislation is Proposed Ordinance 2025-0311). Included in the fee ordinance is an 11.8% increase to fees charged by the Permitting Division, a new 3.5% temporary surcharge to fund replacement of the permit tracking software, a new permit application screening fee, and new permit application fees for the Historic Preservation Program and River and Flood Management programs of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks.  

A breakdown of this increase is included in Table 1. 

Table 1.
2026-2027 Permit Fee Changes and Projected New Revenue

	Description of Increase
	Projected New Revenue
	% of the increase

	Central Rates (including additions to the Cost Allocation for Local Services Administration)
	$2,519,000 
	7.5%

	Labor Costs, Geneal Wage Increase
	$1,193,000
	3.5%

	Supplies/Services
	$249,000 
	0.7%

	KCIT Charges
	$36,000
	0.1%

	2026-2027 Projected Fee Revenue with Fee Increase
	$3,997,000 
	11.8%

	Increases from new Application Screening Fee
	$1,000,000
	n/a

	Contributions from surcharge for IT project
	$1,208,000
	3.6%

	2026-2027 Revenue with Surcharge and Application Screening Fee
	$6,169,000
	15.4%



Staff analysis of this permit fee increase is ongoing.  Councilmembers should note that any changes to the permit fee or to the requests in this appropriation unit will need to be balanced.

Additional information on the Fee Increase is noted in the Response to Council Inquiries.

ISSUE 2 – NEGATIVE FUND BALANCE/FUNDING MODEL

Because of the historically low permit volumes, the Financial Plan for this appropriation unit (updated Financial Plan attached), shows an estimated beginning fund balance of ($10,510,047) for 2026. The Financial Plan does not show a positive fund balance in the 6-year planning period.

Revenues for this appropriation unit are estimated to be 94.2% funded by permit revenue. The $2.6 million in General Fund revenue is proposed to support division overhead costs of $1.5 million, code enforcement overhead of $672,000, and the one-time Climate Change Element work at $1.5 million.

The Permitting Division operates as an enterprise fund, which means that the activities for permit review are 100% funded by permit fee revenue. The Council may wish to consider whether this model is sustainable or whether more work should be done to address it. Of note, as part of the 2025 budget, the addition in 8.0 FTEs resulted in a 10% permit fee increase – but the reduction in the same number of staff does not mean there is any reduction in permit fees, because of increased costs to the Division overall.

Additional information on the Executive's plans for future work on the funding and staffing model is in the Response to Council Inquiries.  The Council may wish to consider whether a proviso directing more work on resolving the ongoing funding model issues in Permitting is warranted.

Attachment: Updated Planning and Permitting Appropriation Unit Financial Plan

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: REDUCTION IN FORCE: WHY DOESN’T THE REDUCTION OF 8 PERMITTING STAFF CORRESPOND TO A DECREASE IN PERMIT FEES?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The variable cost per permit has increased because unit labor costs have increased. The fixed cost per permit has increased because permit volume is lower so each permit is burdened with more overhead cost.  So even though the total staff count is reduced by 8 positions, the cost per permit is higher."

QUESTION 2: REDUCTION IN FORCE:  IF THOSE POSITIONS ARE ADDED BACK AT A LATER DATE, WOULD ANOTHER FEE INCREASE BE PROPOSED?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Depends. If permit volume and fee revenue increased, more staffing could be needed, which could be paid for by the additional revenue at the future adopted fees. A fee increase might not be needed. In contrast, if staffing were added without any increase in permit volume and revenue, then a fee increase would be needed to pay for the extra staff.  If the vacant staff need to be filled because of increased volume, it will require a supplemental budget request."

QUESTION 3: REDUCTION IN FORCE: HOW DID YOU DETERMINE THAT 8.0 FTES (PLUS THE 3.0 FTE LABOR CONTRA) WAS THE RIGHT NUMBER FOR THIS BIENNIUM? WHY ARE THOSE 3 FTES MAINTAINED, BUT WITHOUT FUNDING?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The 2025 adopted budget (DS-002) added 8 positions to provide additional application screening and review capacity to comply with SB 5290 timelines. Because of the sharp reduction in permit volume since 2024, the Division has obtained target timelines in 2025 without filling these additional positions. The three vacant FTE positions were maintained for flexibility and because they are the most likely to be needed if permit application volume increases. Removing the contra for the vacant positions will require supplemental budget approval to be spent and will only be requested if volume increases and additional revenue (and demand) is realized beyond what is projected."

QUESTION 4: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE: CAN YOU CLARIFY HOW THE PERMITTING DIVISION PLANS TO APPLY THAT FEE? IT APPEARS THIS A BRAND-NEW FEE ON TOP OF THE REGULAR PERMIT FEE, IS THAT CORRECT? 

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The screening fee is new but if not added, the proposed fee increase would need to be higher. In our current model, we only collect fees starting later in the process. However, a significant portion of permit applications that are submitted are not accepted for review and in our current fee structure they pay no fee, so we therefore are not compensated for our review time (application screening time). This is not sustainable in our full cost recovery model."

QUESTION 5: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE:  OR IS IT A PERCENTAGE OF THE OVERALL PERMIT FEE COLLECTED UP FRONT AND THOSE OTHER FEES ARE BEING REDUCED COMMENSURATELY?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "If we do not implement an application screening fee, we would need to incorporate the cost of screening applications via a percentage increase across all permits. The result will be similar total cost for each permit, with slight variation because the cost to complete screening is the driver to the way the application screen fee was set, not a straight percentage increase."

QUESTION 6: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE:  DON’T EXISTING FEES ASSUME TIME TO REVIEW FOR COMPLETENESS?  

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Existing fees do not adequately recover costs of screening applications for acceptance. Online application submittal has altered the business process significantly. Because the County currently does not charge a fee to apply online, incomplete and poor-quality submittals are frequent. These must still be screened, at considerable cost of staff time. Many applications are never accepted, and the County recovers none of its screening cost from them."

QUESTION 7: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE: ISN’T THE NEW FEE ACTUALLY ANOTHER FEE INCREASE ON PERMIT APPLICANTS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The screening fee is an additional fee all applicants would pay. If no screening fee were adopted, then the cost of screening would need to be built into a rate increase at proposed expenditure levels. Screening costs for a significant number of applications are often uncompensated, as some permit applications do not proceed in the process. The result is that applicants who proceed with their applications until acceptance are subsidizing the application screening cost of all prospective applicants."

QUESTION 8: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE: WHAT IS THE PROCESS FOR IF AN APPLICATION IS SO DEFICIENT OR NOT COMPLIANT WITH LAW THAT A PERMIT APPLICATION WOULD NOT BE APPROVED? 

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Applications are submitted via MyBuildingPermit.com (MBP) and initially screened for completeness by Permit Review Coordinators, who make sure that all required documents are provided. Applicants receive notification of incomplete application (missing documents) via MBP. Applicants may re-submit. If/when the application is determined complete, it may be sent to SMEs who do a secondary screening for compliance with technical standards, i.e. to ensure application documents present the required technical information in accordance with County standards. If the application does not meet the County standards for acceptance, applicants are notified of the technical deficiencies via MBP or Avolve ProjectDox. Applicants may re-submit for two more rounds of completeness or technical screening (these resubmissions would not be charged multiple times again for the screening fee, if it were adopted). If an application is not complete and technically sufficient after the third screening, the applicant is notified that the application is canceled. The applicant may then start over by submitting a new application and be charged."

QUESTION 9: APPLICATION SCREENING FEE: DOES PERMITTING HAVE A PROCESS TO “REJECT” APPLICATIONS AT THE COUNTER THAT ARE DEFICIENT?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "96% of all applications are screened via MBP. None are screened at the counter. Rejection of incomplete applications occurs by notification via MBP or Avolve ProjectDox."

QUESTION 10: FUNDING/STAFFING MODEL: HAS THE EXECUTIVE/PERMITTING LOOKED AT ALTERNATIVE FUNDING MODELS FOR THE PERMITTING DIVISION AND WHETHER THE CURRENT MODEL (PURELY RELIANT ON PERMIT FEE REVENUE) IS APPROPRIATE FOR SUCH A CORE COUNTY SERVICE?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The Permitting Division is currently facing severe financial challenges. The Executive and DLS are continuing to explore options to alleviate these challenges.  Under the status quo, Permitting Division provides some services which cannot be paid for by permit fee collection (e.g. code enforcement), which have historically been supported primarily by the General Fund. Permitting also provides services that more broadly benefit the general public, which are currently subsidized by Permitting fees (e.g. public records requests, third-party appeals of Type 2, 3 and 4 permits, review of state legislation/SEPA, assistance to emergency management and free assistance to prospective permit applicants).  Alternative funding sources that could replace permitting fees, such as the General Fund, are very constrained. If Permitting were to shift away from relying on permitting fees, alternative funding would need to be identified."

QUESTION 11: FUNDING/STAFFING MODEL: HOW DO OUR NEIGHBORING COUNTIES, OR COUNTIES OF SIMILAR DISPOSITION, FUND THEIR PERMITTING DIVISIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Other Washington State counties did not implement the Growth Management Act to the same extent as King County. As a result, Snohomish and Pierce County have more available and buildable land for residential and commercial projects. Due to this policy choice, the other counties do not yet have same level of financial challenges as King County. Snohomish and Pierce Counties are mostly funded by permit fees but have been drawing down fund balance in the past few years. Like King County, their respective permitting agencies include some code enforcement and planning functions that are supported by general fund. In other jurisdictions (for example, Bellevue, Bothell, and Lynnwood) permitting is part of the general fund, and it is not transparent how much general fund is subsidizing these programs.   We are currently doing this analysis as we explore more sustainable models."

QUESTION 12: FUNDING/STAFFING MODEL: IS THERE ANY ANALYSIS ON: AT WHAT POINT PERMITTING AT KING COUNTY BECOMES SO EXPENSIVE THAT IT HAS THE SOME IMPACT TO THE NUMBER OF OVERALL PERMIT APPLICATIONS.

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Generally speaking, the cost of a permit is very small in proportion to the cost of land acquisition and building, making it difficult to tease out the impact of fee changes or fee level on development or permitting activity. For example, the cost of land and building a new home in the UKC would be hundreds of thousands of dollars, but the current permit fees for a custom home are less than $20,000. A school impact fee can add up to $20,000 of additional cost, but the impact fee is remitted to the school district and does not fund County permitting operations. We do not have an analysis of the price elasticity of demand for permits. It is most likely that small residential improvement projects or land disturbing activities are most sensitive to price. (Fee recalibration would be most helpful in this subsector.) We frequently hear that land developers (multifamily and subdivisions) care more about speed of approval than cost of permits because the financial carrying cost of land from acquisition to development and sale dwarfs the permit fees."

QUESTION 13: FUNDING/STAFFING MODEL: WHAT ARE THE EXECUTIVE’S PLANS TO REVIEW/ADJUST THE FUNDING OR STAFFING MODEL FOR THE PERMIT REVIEW FUNCTIONS IN THE NEXT TWO YEARS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "DLS will continue to monitor workload and revenue to adjust staffing and expenditure. Given the historically unprecedented low volume of permit applications, both current and projected for 2026-2027, DLS has begun exploratory discussions of alternative funding sources and staffing arrangements for Permitting."

QUESTION 14: FEE INCREASE: CAN YOU PROVIDE INFORMATION, MAYBE FOR THE LAST 10 YEARS, ON HOW PERMIT APPLICATIONS HAVE DECLINED/CHANGED, AND THE REVENUE COLLECTED ASSOCIATED WITH THOSE CHANGES?

ANSWER: Executive staff continue to work on compiling this data.  It will be provided separately, as part of Week 2 Response to Council Inquiries.


QUESTION 15: FEE INCREASE: HOW HAS THE DECLINE IN PERMIT APPLICATIONS PROPORTIONALLY AFFECTED THE NEED FOR THE PERMIT FEE INCREASE?  BECAUSE THERE ARE FEWER PERMITS ARE SERVICES MORE EXPENSIVE PER PERMIT? IS THERE MORE OR LESS WORK TO DO?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Less work and fewer staff needed in 2026-27, but the cost of staff is higher and the cost of County overhead per permit is higher. The proportionality is difficult to calculate because costs change independent of permit volume. Roughly, 41% of the increased revenue requirement in 2026-27 is attributable to non-labor costs (e.g. central rates and services), which need to be recovered due to a declining permit volume." Also see the answer to question 1.a. above.

QUESTION 16: FEE INCREASE: COUNCILMEMBERS HAVE EXPRESSED INTEREST IN LOWERING THE PERMIT FEE INCREASE.  IF CATEGORIES SHOWN IN TABLE 1 ABOVE WERE ELIMINATED, WHAT WOULD BE REQUIRED TO BE CUT FROM THE BUDGET?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "If the fee increase component for labor cost increases were eliminated, the Division could RIF positions but RIFing positions would not lower the wage and benefit rates of the staff who are employed. The Division cannot reduce its central rate charges. If the supplies and services component were cut, the Division could cut its quasi-discretionary biennial spending on training ($100,000), overtime ($120,000), and half its office supplies ($25,000)."

QUESTION 17: FEE INCREASE: HOW MUCH OF CENTRAL RATE INCREASES IS DUE TO ADDS (NEW POSITIONS, DIRECT SERVICES, ETC) IN LOCAL SERVICES ADMIN?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "In total, the additions in the DLS administration fund, including central rate increases, represent an increase of $254K to the permitting fund, roughly half of this is for the General Counsel add, which we believe will result in future savings in PAO rates.

Below are the details:
· The general counsel position is an increase of $125K to the permitting fund, however we think this will result in future cost savings through this model. See DLS DO responses 24-26. 
· Communications position $69K (22.3% paid for by permitting)
· Labor planning contingency of $19K, could be easily removed. 
· Permitting fund pays 2.03% of the DLS Service Partner Allocation, the increase (DPs, Central Rates, etc.) in the total charge is roughly $32K."

QUESTION 18: FEE INCREASE: WHAT OF THESE INCREASES ARE DISCRETIONARY AND WHAT ARE ALREADY MANDATED (FOR EXAMPLE, BY LABOR AGREEMENTS)?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Other than the staffing level, few costs are within the control of the Permitting Division. Labor costs are set by labor agreement. IT services are set by contract. Discretionary costs include:

· Temporary help: $3,600 per year, decreased in the 2026-27 budget.
· Overtime: less than $60,000 per year, mostly required for building inspectors, which is not increased in 2026-27 budget. 
· Staff training: $50,000 per year, which has not increased in the 2026-27 budget
· Office space (10 cubes and 3 windows rented from Elections): $85,000 per year (budgeted). Actual rate will be finalized when budget is approved. Permitting pays indirectly through Elections.
· Office supplies: $25,000 per year, decreased in the 2026-27 budget.

The permitting system replacement could be considered discretionary in the short term. But system replacement would lower annual operating costs when implemented."




